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core. Both the purified extracts and the 
pure substituted inolizinium compound 
were found to inhibit the growth of the 
azone-resistant fungi C. albicans, certain 
bacteria, as well as demonstrating a 
differential response across the NCI 
human tumor cell line panel with a 
special sensitivity observed in several 
leukemia cell lines. 

Cloning and Characterization of VIAF 
in Several Organisms 

Colin S. Duckett, Bettina M. Richter 
(NCI). 

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/
163,748 filed 05 Nov 1999 (DHHS 
Reference No. E–016–2000/0–US–01), 
PCT/US00/20576 filed 28 Jul 2000 
(DHHS Reference No. E–016–2000/0–
PCT–02), U.S. Patent Application No. 
10/129,424 filed 03 May 2002 (DHHS 
Reference No. E–016–2000/0–US–03). 

Licensing Contact: Matthew Kiser; 301/
435–5236; e-mail: 
kiserm@mail.nih.gov. 
The process of apoptosis, or 

programmed cell death, can be utilized 
to eliminate unwanted cells, and it can 
occur during embryogenesis, turnover of 
senescent cells or metamorphosis. It can 
also be part of a defense mechanism 
against pathogens, e.g., viruses, by 
allowing the host organism to eliminate 
infected cells. In an attempt to 
circumvent this defense mechanism, 
pathogens can produce gene products 
that block these apoptotic pathways. For 
example, O. pseudotsugata expresses a 
family of inhibitors of apoptosis 
proteins (IAP), and experimental data 
suggests that these IAPs can play a role 
in the protection from cellular 
apoptosis. This application claims 
nucleic acid and amino acid sequences 
corresponding to a viral IAP-associated 
factor, or VIAF. The gene and its 
product may enhance the anti-apoptotic 
properties of IAPs although the exact 
mechanism of this interaction is not 
clear. This technology could be used to 
treat disease states where VIAF is 
under-expressed, e.g., breast 
adenocarcinomas, where there is an 
over-expression of VIAF, e.g., 
neurodegenerative diseases and where 
apoptosis is undesired, e.g., AIDS and 
autoimmune diseases. Additional 
information may be found in Duckett, 
CS, ‘‘Novel modulators of the apoptotic 
cell death pathway,’’ Mol. Biol. Cell 12: 
732 Suppl. S Nov 2001.

Dated: September 26, 2003. 
Richard U. Rodriguez, 
Acting Director, Division of Technology 
Development and Transfer, Office of 
Technology Transfer, National Institutes of 
Health.
[FR Doc. 03–24969 Filed 10–1–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration 
Services 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Extension of Existing 
Collection; Comment Request

ACTION: 60-Day notice of information 
collection under review; The Student 
and Exchange Visitor Information 
System (SEVIS); OMB–30. 

The Department of Homeland 
Security, Bureau of Citizenship and 
Immigration Services (BCIS), has 
submitted the following information 
collection request for review and 
clearance in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The 
proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. 
Commenters are encouraged and will be 
accepted for sixty days until December 
1, 2003. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of and existing information 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: The 
Student and Exchange Visitor 
Information System (SEVIS). 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: No Agency Form Number 
(File No. 0MB–30). Bureau of 
Citizenship and Immigration Services, 
Department of Homeland Security. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
households. This system is used by 
institutions and sponsors to provide 
notification, reports, updates and data 
required by regulations and the 
institutions and programs, as well as on 
student and exchange visitors. 
Additionally, the BCIS and the 
Department of State will use SEVIS to 
adjudicate benefits and services, track 
student and exchange visitor data, and 
to monitor institution and program 
sponsor compliance with current 
regulations. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: 625,135 applicant and 5 
responses at 20 minutes (.333 hours) per 
response. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: 1,040,850 annual burden 
hours: 

If you have additional comments, 
suggestions, or need a coy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions, or 
additional information, please contact 
Richard A. Sloan 202–514–3291, 
Director, Regulations and Forms 
Services Division, Bureau of Citizenship 
and Immigration Services, Department 
of Homeland Security, 425 I Street, 
NW., Room 4034, Washington, DC 
20536. Additionally, comments and/or 
suggestions regarding the item(s) 
contained in this notice, especially 
regarding the estimated public burden 
and associated response time may also 
be directed to Mr. Richard A. Sloan. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Mr. Theresa O’Malley, Chief 
Information Officer, Department of 
Homeland Security, Regional Office 
Building 3, 7th and D Streets, SW., Suite 
4636–26, Washington, DC 20202.
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Dated: September 26, 2003. 
Richard A. Sloan, 
Department Clearance Officer, Department of 
Homeland Security, Bureau of Citizenship 
and Immigration Services.
[FR Doc. 03–24942 Filed 10–1–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–10–M

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration 
Services 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request

ACTION: 30-Day notice of information 
collection under review: Application for 
Authorization to Issue Health Care 
Certificates; Form I–905. 

The Department of Homeland 
Security, Bureau of Citizenship and 
Immigration Services (BCIS) has 
submitted the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995. The information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register on September 17, 2002, at 67 
FR 58634, and again on February 25, 
2003, at 68 FR 8784, allowing for a 30-
day public review and comment period 
on the proposed revised form. No 
comments were received on this 
information collection. However, the 
proposed form was withdrawn and 
continued by OMB until submission of 
accompanying final regulation. The 
information collection was submitted to 
OMB on June 20, 2003, for review and 
was granted temporary approval until 
December 31, 2003. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
an additional 30 days for public 
comments. Comments are encouraged 
and will be accepted until November 3, 
2003. This process is conducted in 
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially regarding the 
estimated public burden and associated 
response time, should be directed to the 
Office of Management and Budget, 
Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, 725–17th Street, NW., Suite 
10102, Washington, DC 20530; 
Attention: Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Room 10235. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses.

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
information collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application for Authorization to Issue 
Health Care Certificates. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form I–905, Business and 
Trade Services, Bureau of Citizenship 
and Immigration Services, Department 
of Homeland Security. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond,a s well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Not-for-profit 
institutions. The data collected on this 
form is used by the BCIS to determine 
eligibility of an organization to issue 
certificates to foreign health care 
workers. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: 10 responses at 4 hours per 
response. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: 40 annual burden hours. 

If you have additional comments, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions, or 
additional information, please contact 
Richard A. Sloan 202–514–3291, 
Director, Regulations and Forms 
Services Division Bureau of Citizenship 
and Immigration Services, Department 
of Homeland Security, Room 4034, 425 
I Street, NW., Washington, DC 20536. 
Additionally, comments and/or 
suggestions regarding the item(s) 
contained in this notice, especially 
regarding the estimated public burden 

and associated response time may also 
be directed to Mr. Richard A. Sloan. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Ms. Theresa O’Malley, Chief 
Information Officer, Department of 
Homeland Security, Regional Office 
Building 3, 7th and D Streets, SW., Suite 
4636–26, Washington, DC 20202.

Dated: September 26, 2003. 
Richard A. Sloan, 
Department Clearance Officer, Department of 
Homeland Security, Bureau of Citizenship 
and Immigration Services.
[FR Doc. 03–24944 Filed 10–1–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–10–M

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Bureau of Immigration and Customs 
Enforcement 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Comment Request

ACTION: 60-Day notice of information 
collection under review; Application—
Alternative Inspection Services and 
FAST Commercial Driver Application; 
Forms I–823 and 823F. 

The Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS), Bureau of Immigration 
and Customs Enforcement, has 
submitted the following information 
collection request for review and 
clearance in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The 
proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
sixty days until December 1, 2003. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
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